Test report
99605622
based on:
FCC Part 2, section 2.1053 (10-1-04 Edition)
Iridium fixed mount transceiver
SAILOR
ST4120
SKANTI Iridium fixed mount transceiver

Manufacturer : Thrane & Thrane A/S
Trade mark    : SAILOR
Type designation  : ST4120
FCC ID  : ROJRTU4120B
Emission designator : 41K7Q7W
Hardware version  : --
Software version : --
Serial number : --
Variants (identical in every
hardware and software
aspect) :
Product name : Iridium fixed mount transceiver
Manufacturer : Thrane & Thrane A/S
Trade mark : SKANTI
Main type designation : ITU 7701; transceiver unit (Skanti)
Product name : Iridium fixed mount transceiver
Manufacturer : Thrane & Thrane A/S
Trade mark : ECI
Main type designation : ITU 1000; transceiver unit (ECI)
3 Test schedule
Tests were carried out in accordance with the specification detailed in chapter 6 "Summary" of this
report.
Tests were carried out at the following location:
• Telefication, Zevenaar
The sample of the product was received on:
• 18 April 2005
Tests were carried out on:
• 18 and 29 April 2005
 Page: 5 of 16
Main module Report number: 99605622
4 Product documentation
For production of this report the following product documentation was used:
Description Date Identification
EMC test specification for Iridium Mk-IV,
rev 0.03, 6 pages
 11-04-2005 IR04031
Technical manual Sailor SC4000 Iridium  Not dated  Doc. No. M4150GB0, issue
H/0514
5 Observations and comments
With respect to the previous ST4120 model version, the following modifications apply:
1) Iridium L-Band transceiver (LBT) model 9522 replaced by new model 9522A.
2) Interface to LBT changed from multi drop bus to single point-to-point bus. This effect
removal of Motorola LBT interface chips, which are then replaced by 1 microprocessor
(D17) for handling signal routing between LBT to SIM reader and LBT to Handset.
3) Sim reader chip Philips TDA8706 is replaced by newer model Philips TDA 8029.
4) New software code for microprocessor D17 handling signal routing and SIM card
interface. Labelled 39822.
5) Modified software code for microprocessor D5. Changes made in LBT task for interfacing
to new LBT model. Labelled 39821.
6 Summary
The product is intended for use in the following application area:
GMPCS (MARITIME SATELLITE APPLICATION)
The sample was tested according to the following specification:
FCC Part 2, section 2.1053 (10-1-04 Edition)
 Page: 6 of 16
Main module Report number: 99605622
7 Conclusions
The sample of the product showed NO NON-COMPLIANCES to the specification stated in
chapter 6 of this report.
The results of the tests as stated in this report, are exclusively applicable to the product item as
identified in this report. Telefication does not accept any responsibility for the results stated in this
report, with respect to the properties of product items not involved in these tests.
All tests are performed by:
name : ing. P.A. Suringa
function : Senior Engineer Radio/EMC
signature :
Review of test methods and report by:
name : ing. J.C. le Clercq
function : Test Engineer
signature :
The above conclusions have been verified by the following signatory:
date  : 30 May 2005
name : J.P. van de Poll
function : Co-ordinator Test Group
signature :
 Page: 7 of 16
Test results module Report number: 99605622
Test results module
 Page: 8 of 16
Test results module Report number: 99605622
1 Summary
According to FCC Part 2, section 2.1053 the following tests have been performed:
Port Reference Phenomena Result
Enclosure section 2.1053 Radiated emissions P
Results:
P = pass   NA = not applicable
F = fail   NP = not performed
 Page: 9 of 16
Test results module Report number: 99605622